"Well, OK, then," he said like a man with a plan. But he 
couldn't think of what to say next.

"OK, what?"

Then as if by miracle an inspiration hit him. "Didn't you say last week Dad's World War Two 
German Luger was worth something? What...a thousand bucks?"

"Nope, try $2,450, Jeff. Two thousand four hundred and fifty bucks. What of it?"

"Well, on Saturday I am going down there anyway to meet with the lawyer to see what I can do 
about getting out of this crazy deal where June and I are his joint guardians. That idiot lawyer put us all
in a bind. Jesus, if we don't agree together on something then it doesn't get done, and we agree on